

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

State of Missouri ex rel., Missouri Public Service Commission)
)
)
 Relator,)
)
 vs.) Docket No. SC 89015
)
 The Honorable Gary Oxenhandler,)
 Circuit Judge for Boone County, Missouri,)
)
 Responden)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE GARY OXENHANDLER, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF RELATOR
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

**JENNIFER HEINTZ
Missouri Bar No. 57128**

**PEGGY A. WHIPPLE
Missouri Bar No. 54758**

**Attorneys for Relator
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8701 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
jennifer.heintz@psc.mo.gov
peggy.whipple@psc.mo.gov**

March 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

POINTS RELIED ON:

I. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Transferring Venue Because Section 386.600, RSMo Contains A Specific Venue Provision, In That The Specific Venue Provision In Section 386.600 Supersedes The General Venue Provisions Of Section 508.010 RSMo..... 14

II. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Transferring Venue Because The Trial Court Relied On The *Thompson* Case And That Case Should No Longer Be Followed, In That The Line Of Cases On Which The *Thompson* Case Relied Have Been Expressly Overruled 15

III. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Transferring Venue Because The *Thompson* Case Is Inapplicable, In That The Facts Of That Case Are Distinguishable From The Facts In This Case 17

IV. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From

Transferring Venue Because Recent Courts Have Not Followed The Reasoning Of The *Thompson* Case, In That Specific Venue Provisions Have Been Upheld In The Absence Of Service of Process Provisions In Statutes Containing Specific Venue Provisions19

V. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Transferring Venue Because This Case Was Not Brought Pursuant To Section 386.570 RSMo, In That Section 386.570 Is Merely A Statute That Sets Out The Applicable Penalty Range For Violation Of Commission Orders And Section 386.570 Does Not Provide For An Independent Cause of Action19

VI. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Transferring Venue Because Boone County Is A Convenient And Logical Forum For Adjudication As Required By Case Law, In That Suburban’s Only Business Operations And Its Entire Customer Base Are Located In Boone County And Suburban’s Registered Agent Was Located In Boone County Until Two Weeks Prior To The Filing Of The Underlying Penalty Action20

VII. Relator Is Entitled To An Order Prohibiting Respondent From Transferring Venue Because The Specific Venue Provisions Of Section 386.600 Should Be Given Effect, In That If The Provision Is Not Given Effect Any Corporation Subject To The Jurisdiction Of

**The Commission Would Be Able To Avoid Having To Defend A
Penalty Action In The Same County As Its Business Operations
Simply By Changing Its Registered Agent As Happened In This**

Case21

ARGUMENT 14

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DePaul Health Center</i> , 870 S.W.2d at 822.....	17, 21
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue</i> , 47 S.W.3d 346, 352 (Mo.banc 2001)...	14
<i>Hankins v. Smarr</i>	17
<i>Hankins v. Smarr</i> , 137 S.W.2d 499 Mo. 1940).....	16
<i>Id</i> 9	
<i>Id.</i>	9
<i>Id.</i> , citing <i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Estes</i> , 108 S.W.3d 795, 798 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	14
<i>Igoe v. Department of Labor and Industrial Relations</i> , 152 S.W.3d 284, 288 (Mo.banc 2005)..	19
<i>Igoe v. Department. of Labor and Industrial Relations of the State of Missouri</i> , 152 S.W.3d 284, 289 (Mo.banc 2005).....	14
<i>Igoe</i> , 152 S.W.3d at 288.....	14
Rule 51.01	17
Section 386.600.....	passim
<i>Staley v. Missouri Director of Revenue</i> , 623 S.W.2d 246, 250 (Mo.banc 1981).....	15
<i>State ex rel. DePaul Health Center v. Mummert</i> , 870 S.W.2d 820, 822 (Mo.banc 1994)	16
<i>State ex rel. East Carter County R-II School Dist. v. Heller</i> , 977 S.W.2d 958, 959 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)	9
<i>State ex rel. Elson v. Koehr</i> , 856 S.W.2d 57, 59 (Mo.banc 1993).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Neill</i> , 127 S.W.3d 677, 678 (Mo.banc 2004)	9
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855, 856-57 (Mo.banc 2001).....	9
<i>State ex rel. McDonald’s Corp. v. Midkiff</i> , 226 S.W.3d 119, 122 (Mo.banc 2007)	9
<i>State ex rel. Minihan v. Aronson</i>	17
<i>State ex rel. Minihan v. Aronson</i> , 165 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. 1942), <i>Yates v. Casteel</i> , 49 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1932)	16
<i>State ex rel. Palmer by Palmer v. Goeke</i> , 8 S.W.3d 193, 196-97 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	9
<i>State ex rel. Private Nursing Service, Inc. v. Romines</i> , 130 S.W.3d 28, 28 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)9	
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Gray</i> , 979 S.W.2d 190, 192 (Mo.banc 1998).....	22
<i>State ex. rel DePaul Health Center v. Mummert</i> , 870 S.W. 2d 820, 822 (Mo. Banc 1994).....	16
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 156 S.W.3d 817, 822 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 379 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. App. K.C. 1964)	16
<i>Thompson</i>	17, 18
<i>Thompson</i> , 379 S.W.2d at 825	18
<i>Thompson</i> , 379 S.W.2d at 825-26.....	22
<i>Thompson</i> , 379 S.W.2d at 826.....	16
<i>Wollard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 831 S.W.2d 200, 203 (Mo.banc 1992).....	15
<i>Yates v. Casteel</i>	17
Statutes	
386.570.....	20
Section 213.111.....	19
Section 386.570.....	20
SECTION 386.570	19

SECTION 386.570, RSMO	12
SECTION 386.600	13, 21
SECTION 386.600, RSMO	10
Section 506.110.1.....	16
Section 506.110.1(1).....	17
Section 508.010.....	15
Section 508.010, RSMo	14
SECTION 508.010, RSMO	10, 14
Rules	
Rule 55.13(3)	18
Rule 51.01	17
